

No. 21-2220

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION, LOCAL NO. 663; UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 222; UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION, LOCAL NO. 2; and UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION, AFL-CIO, CLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

Defendant-Appellee.

QUALITY PORK PROCESSORS, INC.; WHOLESTONE FARMS COOPERATIVE, INC.; and CLEMENS FOOD GROUP, LLC,

Putative Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Minnesota

Hon. Joan N. Ericksen
No. 19-cv-2660 (JNE/TNL)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Timothy J. Louris
MILLER O'BRIEN
JENSEN P.A.
120 South Sixth Street
Suite 2400
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Adam R. Pulver
Nandan M. Joshi
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

November 29, 2021

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Regulatory History.....	4
II. Procedural History.....	5
A. The Case through Summary Judgment	5
B. The Intervention Motions.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. The district court’s untimeliness finding was not an abuse of discretion.	15
A. The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding that the progression of the litigation weighed against intervention.....	16
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding that the Plants’ knowledge of the litigation weighed against intervention.	20
C. The district court did not abuse its discretion in rejecting the Plants’ reasons for delay.	21
D. The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding intervention would prejudice the parties.....	26

II. The Plants’ failure to meet the requirements of Rule 24(a)(2) is an
alternative basis for affirmance.28

CONCLUSION34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	10
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Minnesota v. Tarek ibn Ziyad Academy</i> , 643 F.3d 1088 (8th Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	13, 33
<i>Arrow v. Gambler's Supply, Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 407 (8th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 166 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Benjamin v. Department of Public Welfare of Pennsylvania</i> , 701 F.3d 938 (3d Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Burkhalter v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 676 F.2d 291 (8th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Catholic Social Services v. Shalala</i> , 12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 2020 WL 7024193 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2020)	33
<i>Colorado Environmental Coalition v. Salazar</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2012)	31
<i>Cuyahoga Valley Railway Co. v. Tracy</i> , 6 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1993).....	25

<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	32
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litigation</i> , 695 F.2d 494 (3d Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014)	19, 23
<i>Garrity v. Gallen</i> , 697 F.2d 452 (1st Cir. 1983)	19
<i>George v. Uponor, Inc.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 574 (D. Minn. 2013).....	32
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Malone)</i> , 655 F.2d 882 (8th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Jenkins by Jenkins v. Missouri</i> , 78 F.3d 1270 (8th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Little Rock School District v. Pulaski County Special School District No. 1</i> , 738 F.2d 82 (8th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Midwest Realty Management Co. v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 93 F. App'x 782 (6th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Minnesota Milk Producers Association v. Glickman</i> , 153 F.3d 632 (8th Cir. 1998).....	16, 28
<i>National Association for the Advancement of Colored People v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973)	15
<i>Nebraska Department of Health & Human Services v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Northeastern Living Center, Inc. v. Lake Region Development, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 841, 1996 WL 343041 (8th Cir. June 24, 1996)	28

<i>Orion Financial Corp. of South Dakota v. American Foods Group, Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Osby v. Barela</i> , 500 F. App'x 565, 2013 WL 1285934 (8th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>P.A.C.E. v. Kansas City Missouri School District</i> , 267 F. App'x 487, 2008 WL 508608 (8th Cir. Feb. 27, 2008)	29
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Heineman</i> , 664 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2011)	16, 28
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Heineman</i> , No. 4:10CV3122, 2010 WL 4609299 (D. Neb. Nov. 4, 2010).....	19
<i>Restaurant Recycling, LLC v. Employer Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , 922 F.3d 414 (8th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> , 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Smith v. SEECO, Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 398 (8th Cir. 2019).....	16, 27
<i>Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman</i> , 226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local No. 663 v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 2020 WL 4218211 (D. Minn. July 22, 2020)	7
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local No. 663 v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 1040 (D. Minn. 2020).....	6
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	18, 19

<i>United States v. Ritchie Special Credit Investments, Ltd.</i> , 620 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2010).....	15, 16, 21, 28
<i>U.S. Bank National Association v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Uponor, Inc. F1807 Plumbing Fittings Product Liability Litigation</i> , 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2014).....	15, 16, 19, 28
<i>Warren v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 302 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 849 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Dover Elevator Co.</i> , 18 F. App'x 456, 2001 WL 1042210 (8th Cir. Sept. 12, 2001).....	28

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	30
9 C.F.R. § 303.1(h)	30, 31
9 C.F.R. § 310.1(b)(3)	4, 30
9 C.F.R. § 310.26(c).....	4, 5, 30
9 C.F.R. part 392	31
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B)	13
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
24(a)	3
24(a)(2)	29
U.S. District Court for the District of Minnesota Local Rule 7.1(b).....	12

Agency Publications

- U.S. Department of Agriculture, Constituent Update – November 12, 2021, Time-Limited Trial for NSIS Establishments, <https://www.fsis.usda.gov/news-events/news-press-releases/constituent-update-november-12-2021> 27
- U.S. Department of Agriculture, Special Alert: Constituent Update – May 26, 2021 <https://www.fsis.usda.gov/news-events/news-press-releases/special-alert-constituent-update-may-26-2021> 13
- U.S. Department of Agriculture, Final Rule, Modernization of Swine Slaughter Inspection, 84 Fed. Reg. 52,300 (Oct. 1, 2019)..... 4, 5
- U.S. Department of Agriculture, Final Rule, Swine Post-Mortem Inspection Procedures & Staffing Standards, 50 Fed. Reg. 19,900 (May 13, 1985) 4
